(Francese).  However, I disagree with the majority that the sale from George to

Francese constituted a sale of George’s “entire interest in the corporation.”

The 1980 bill of sale clearly and unequivocally shows a sale of ten (10) shares

of George’s three hundred thirty-three (333) shares of stock in the corporation to

Francese for $500.00.  There is nothing in the record before us which legally supports

the majority’s finding that George divested his entire interest (all 333 shares of stock)

in the corporation in favor of Francese or anyone else.

[...]

Surely, the $500.00 consideration alone

would be insufficient consideration for the sale of all of George’s three hundred

thirty-three shares of stock in the corporation.  I dissent from the majority on that

issue and would find that George remains the owner of three hundred twenty-three

(323) shares of stock in the corporation.